

No. 35312-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
Respondent,  
vs.  
GRANT WELLINGTON CHILDERS, SR.  
Appellant.

FILED  
COUNTY CLERK  
LEWIS COUNTY  
JUL 11 11 11 AM '15  
BY [Signature]

---

On Appeal from the Lewis County Superior Court  
Before the Honorable Judge H. John Hall

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

L. MICHAEL GOLDEN  
LEWIS COUNTY PROSECUTOR  
345 W. MAIN STREET, 2ND FLOOR  
CHEHALIS, WA 98532  
360-740-1240

by:   
Lori Smith, WSBA 27961  
Deputy Prosecutor

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

ARGUMENT.....1

**I. THE STATE PRESENTED SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE CONVICTION FOR DELIVERY OF METHAMPHETAMINE AND THAT CONVICTION SHOULD STAND.....1**

**II. THERE IS NO MERIT TO DEFENDANT'S CLAIM THAT JUDGE HALL SHOULD HAVE RECUSED HIMSELF IN THIS CASE.....4**

**III. POLICE LOSS OF A VIDEO TAPE AND A TAPE OF A WITNESS INTERVIEW WAS NOT GROUNDS FOR DISMISSAL FOR DISCOVERY VIOLATIONS.....9**

**IV. THE DEFENDANT'S TRIAL COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE.....13**

CONCLUSION.....18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**United States Supreme Court Cases**

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....13,14,16

**Washington State Cases**

In the Matter the Pers. Restraint of Pirtle, 136 Wn.2d 467, 965 P.2d 593 (1998).....14

State v. Baeza, 100 Wn.2d 487, 670 P.2d 646 (1983).....1

State v. Bencivenga, 137 Wn.2d 703, 974 P.2d 832 (1999).....2

State v. Bilal 77 Wash.App. 720, 893 P.2d 674 (1995).....6,7

State v. Blackwell, 120 Wn.2d 822, 845 P.2d 1017 (1993).....9

State v. Camarillo, 115 Wn.2d 60, 71, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....2,3

State v. Cannon, 130 Wn.2d 313, 922 P.2d 1293 (1996).....10

State v. Carter, 77 Wash.App. 8, 888 P.2d 1230 (1995).....6

State v. Delmarter, 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980).....1

State v. Dominguez, 81 Wn.App. 325, 914 P.2d 141 (1996).....7

State v. Duggins, 68 Wn.App. 396, 844 P.2d 441, aff'd. 121 Wn.2d 524, 852 P.2d 294 (1993).....9

State v. Eastabrook, 58 Wash.App. 805, 795 P.2d 151, review denied, 115 Wash.2d 1031, 803 P.2d 325 (1990).....6

State v. Farnsworth, 133 Wn.App. 1, 130 P.3d 389 (2006).....10

State v. Fredrick, 45 Wn.App. 916, 729 P.2d 56 (1986).....14

State v. Furman 122 Wash.2d 440, 858 P.2d 1092(1993).....11

<u>State v. Guloy</u> , 104 Wn.2d 412, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985), <u>cert. denied</u> , 475 U.S. 1020, 106 S.Ct. 1208, 89 L.Ed.2d 321 (1986).....	9,15
<u>State v. Hakimi</u> , 124 Wn. App. 15, 98 P.2d 809 (2004) .....	14,15
<u>Jones v. Halvorson-Berg</u> , 69 Wn.App. 117, 847 P.2d 945, <u>rev. den.</u> , 122 Wn.2d 1019 (1993).....	5
<u>State v. Hendrickson</u> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996).	13,14,15
<u>State v. Leon</u> , 133 Wn.App. 810, 138 P.3d 159 (2006).....	5,8
<u>State v. Maxfield</u> , 125 Wash.2d 378, 886 P.2d 123 (1994).....	2
<u>State v. McFarland</u> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1241 (1995).....	14
<u>State v. McNeal</u> , 145 Wn.2d 352, 37 P.3d 280 (2002).....	15
<u>State v. Michielli</u> , 132 Wn.2d 229, 937 P.2d 587 (1997) .....	10
<u>State v. Neidigh</u> , 78 Wn.App. 71, 895 P.2d 423 (1995).....	15
<u>State v. O'Neal</u> 126 Wash.App. 395, 109 P.3d 429, (2005).....	3
<u>State v. Ramos</u> , 83 Wn.App. 622, 922 P.2d 193 (1996).....	12
<u>State v. Salinas</u> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....	1
<u>State v. Sherman</u> , 128 Wn.2d 164, 905 P.2d 355 (1995).....	5,12
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 67 Wn.App. 847, 841 P.2d 65 (1992), <u>rev. den.</u> 121 Wn.2d 1019 (1993).....	9
<u>State v. Stenson</u> , 132 Wn.2d 558, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997), <u>cert.</u> <u>den.</u> , 523 U.S. 1008, 118 S.Ct. 1193, 140 L.Ed.2d 323 (1998).....	14
<u>State v. Straka</u> , 116 Wn.2d 294, 831 P.2d 1060 (1992).....	11
<u>State v. Woods</u> , 143 Wn.2d 561, 23 P.3d 1046 (2001).....	9
<u>State v. Wilson Etal</u> , 149 Wn.2d 1, 65 P.3d 657 (2003).....	10

State v. Yates, 64 Wn.App. 345, 824 P.2d 519 (1992).....11

**Court Rules and Canons of Ethics**

CrR 4.7.....9

CrR 8.3(b).....10

CJC 3(D).....6,7,8
